AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA AND DOKKEN ENGINEERING

This Amendment No. 1 to Road Agreement Number 2022-12, dated July 20, 2022, between the County of Tehama, through its Department of Public Works (COUNTY) and Dokken Engineering (CONSULTANT), for the purpose of providing oncall environmental services.

ARTICLE XVIII ("DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBE) PARTICIPATION") is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. The goal for DBE participation for this AGREEMENT is <u>6%</u>. Participation by DBE CONSULTANT or Subconsultants shall be in accordance with information contained in the CONSULTANT Contract DBE Commitment (LAPM Exhibit 10-O2) attached hereto and incorporated as part of the AGREEMENT (Attachment III, as applicable). If a DBE Subconsultant is unable to perform, CONSULTANT must make a good faith effort to replace him/her with another DBE Subconsultant, if the goal is not otherwise met.

All other terms, conditions, and provisions of Road Agreement Number 2022-12 shall remain unchanged.

This Amendment No. 1, together with Road Agreement Number 2022-12, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all previous agreements, writings, and oral statements. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between this Amendment and the Original Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail over those of the Agreement and all Attachments to the Original Agreement. This Amendment and the Agreement may not be further modified except in writing signed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have executed this agreement on the day and year set forth below.

COUNTY OF TEHAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Date: 9-28-32

DAMES N. SÍMÓN DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONSULTANT

Comes

PRINCIPAL IN CHARGE DOKKEN ENGINEERING

Date: 14 September 2022

ATTACHMENT III

Local Assistance Procedures Manual

EXHIBIT 10-O2 CONSULTANT CONTRACT DBE COMMITMENT

1. Local Agency:	Tehama County Public Works	2. Contract DBE Goal: 6%	
------------------	----------------------------	--------------------------	--

3. Project Description: On-Call Environmental Support Services for Tehama County's transportation infrastructure projects

4. Project Location: Various Location within Tehama County

5. Consultant's Name: Dokken Engineering 6. Prime Certified DBE: D 7. Total Contract Award Amount: \$300,000

8. Total Dollar Amount for ALL Subconsultants: \$24,000.00

9. Total Number of <u>ALL</u> Subconsultants: 1

11. DBE Certification Number	12. DBE Contact Information	13. DBE Dollar Amount
32027	Area West Environmental, Inc. 7006 Anice Street, Orangevale, CA 95662 916-987-33	52 \$ 24,000.00
Local Agency to Complete this Section		
20. Local Agency Contract 2022-13		
21. Federal-Aid Project Number: N/At on -Call 22. Contract Execution 7/20/22		8.00 %
Local Agency certifies that all DBE certifications are valid and information on this form is complete and accurate.		
	all formet 61	27/22
23 Local Agency Representative's Signature 24. Date		
25. Local Agency Representative's Name 530-385-1462 26. Phone		
	President	
	Certification Number 32027 Section 2 - 1 3 1 - Call 2 - 2 valid and information on	Certification Number 12. DBE Contact Information 32027 Area West Environmental, Inc. 7006 Anice Street, Orangevale, CA 95662 916-987-330 Section 1 2 - 13 1 1 - Call 14. TOTAL CLAIMED DBE PARTICIPATION regardless of tier. Written confirmation of earequired. Number 14. TOTAL CLAIMED DBE firms being clared of the strength of the strengt of the strengt of the strength of the strengt of the st

DISTRIBUTION: 1. Original - Local Agency

2. Copy – Caltrans District Local Assistance Engineer (DLAE). Failure to submit to DLAE within 30 days of contract execution may result in de-obligation of federal funds on contract.

ADA Notice: For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information call (916) 654-6410 or TDD (916) 654-3880 or write Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.

<u>E-Contract Review</u> Approval as to Form

Department Name: Tehama County Public Works

Vendor Name: Dokken Amendment to Agreement On-call Environmental Services

Contract Description: Amendment to On call environmental Services Agreement

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

9/3/22 Date:

Office of the Tehama County Counsel Daniel B. Klausner, Senior Deputy County Counsel